(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71. 512.02
Issue 2, February, 1963
AT&TCo Standard

e Table B, 4 to 7 lines.
e TableD, 9 to 13 lines.
311-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNITS, 4 TO 7
LINES-
2. 06 Connect key or running cables,
starting on clip 1 of the 66-type
connecting blocks (see Fig. 2). See Table A
for features, lead designations, and termi
nal numbers on connecting blocks A, B,
and C.
Pagel
2. 07 Connect an external power source to
clip 1 of connecting block D (see
Table B) when power is not provided as
part of the package.
311-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNITS, 9 TO 13
LINES
2. 08 Connect key or running cables,
starting on clip 1 of the 66-type con
necting blocks, (see Fig. 2). See Table C
for features, lead designations, and termi
nal numbers on connecting blocks A, B, C,
and D.
2. 09 Connect an external power source to
clip 1 of connecting block D (see
Table D) when power is not provided as
part of the package.
SIGNALING CIRCUIT FOR MANUAL INTER
COMMUNICATING
Jt
Manual intercom is supplied as part
of the4-to 7-line packa~es. Manual
intercom is not supplie as part of the
9- to 13-line packages.
2. 10 See Fig. 3 for arrangement of manual
signaling when dial intercom is not
provided. Use spare or vacant pairs.
t
These terminals may have wires
terminated on clip 6 that are lying
dead at the apparatus end. Make
sure that these terminals are clear
of trouble before using for manual
signaling.
WINK-HOLD CIRCUIT
2. 11 All packages are wired for the wink
hold feature. Refer to:
e Fig. 6, Note 2, 4 to 7 lines.
e Fig. 7, Note 2, 9 to 13 lines.
3. 00 MAINTENANCE
3. 01 Circuit drawings (Fig. 6, 7, and 8)
are included as aids for clearing
trouble and for wire options as furnished
with the packages.
3. 02 For additional maintenanee informa
tion, refer to the section covering
the key telephone units involved.
(
(
.Feature
Line 1
Line 2
Line -l
Line 4
Line 5
Line 6
Line 7
Manual
Intercom
Diol
Intercom
Lead
TABLE A
311 KSU (4-7 LINES)
CONNECTIONS BETWEEN APPARATUS
AND 66-TYPE CONNECTING BLOCKS
81oek A
66-Type Cnnnect!ng Block Terminal TerminAl
D•alanatlnn nn nn
C•bl e Cnlnr 2328 ltTU 2308 XTU
Terminal Clip
Blue Binder
T 1 'li·BL !A
II 2 8L·Il 2A
A 3 1-0 3A
A1 • 0-1 4A